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In the present matter the Mr. Shyam Nandan, Advocate appearing for Mr. Sreekanth D. 

has pleaded two defences, viz (a) that the athlete did not any intention of violating the 

ADR was thus eligible for relaxation provided under Article 10.2.1.1 of the Anti-Doping 

Rules of NADA - 2015 and (b) secondly, that he would provide substantial assistance as 

enriched under 10.6.1 in discovering and establishing ADRV. 

The facts of the case are that an adverse for Methandienone (LTM) were reported 

against the athlete pursuant to his sample collected on 15/05/2017 during the 3rd Indian 

Grand Prix in 2017. The defence raised by the athlete initially that he had consumed 

various multivitamins, supplements, some ayurvedic medicines prescribed by the 

Doctor from Ayur Vadhyashala, Kottakal in March, 2017  



However, new defence has been raise by the athlete that athlete has pleaded that he 

was training in Oxygen Gym Elamakkara, Kochi where a certain Mr. Minhaj Abdul 

Naseer who was the owner and training of the Oxygen Gym had encouraged the athlete 

to consume certain tablets by an affidavit submitted today on i.e. 08.03.2019, the athlete 

has stated that the said Mr. Minhaj Abdul has been arrested on 08/11/2018 by the 

Office of Assistant Drug Controller, Ernakullam for possessing and selling banned 

substance steroids to youth who trained in the said Gym.  

We have carefully gone through the defence of the athlete. The athlete has not led any 

substantial evidence to establish that the consumption of the Prohibited Substance was 

unintentional to show as to evoke the relaxation in the period of ineligibility under Article 

10.2.1. 

It is the duty of the athlete to ensure that the Prohibited Substance or its metabolite or 

markers do not enter athlete sample. As such, it is the athlete personal duty to exercise 

due care and caution to ensure that no such substance enters into the body of the 

athlete. As such it is not necessary under Article 2.1 for the anti doping agency to 

establish that the substance found in the sample was due to the fault negligence or 

knowledge of the athlete. This is being strict liability the onus is on the athlete to 

establish to any of the exceptions. 

In the present case except for two submissions of the defence pleaded by the athlete no 

evidence is forthcoming to establish to said defences. No documents have been 

produced, nor any witnesses to substantiate we are constraint to reject the appeal and 

confirm the order of the Anti Doping Disciplinary Panel. However, we modify the said 

order to the extent that period of ineligibility shall commence from the date of the 

sample collection, i.e. 15/05/2017, instead of the date of provisional suspension i.e. 

17/07/2017. 

 

 

 

 

 


